i

STaTr OF MARY! AXTa
Maryland Home Improvement Commission

500 M. Calvert 5treet, Room 306
Baltimors, MO 21202-345 |

stanley |. Botts, Commissioner
Eder sl o Lamme, D oonsse axn Rao oanoy

The Maryland Home

Improvement Commission * BEFORE THE
* MARYLAND HOME IMPROVEMENT
* COMMISSION
E]
v, PPaul L Chretien * MHIC No.: 119 (75) 985
tia  California Builders, Ine.
{Contractor) *
and the Claim of
Rohin Downing &
{Claimant)

ARtk Rk Rk R kR AT AR AR F AR T AR T AR A AR E AR R e AR fr kv kb

FINAL ORDER

WHERFEFORE, this March 21, 2011, Panel B of the Maryland Home lmprovement
Commission ORDERS that:

1. The Findings of Fact set forth in the Proposed Order dated October 25, 2010 arc
AFFIRMED.

2. 'The Conciusions of Law set forth in the Proposed Order dated October 25, 2010
are AFFIRMED.

3. The Proposed Grder dated October 25, 2010 is AFFIRMED.
4, This I'inal Order shall become effective thirty (30) days from this date, During

the thirty (3) day period, any party may file an appeal of this decision to Circuit
Court,

Andrew Snyder
Andrew Snyder, Chairperson
PANEL B

MARYLAND HOME IMPROVEMENT COMMISSION

ProNE- 410 230 6309 +» Fax:410.962.8487 « TTY Users, Call Via THE MaRYLAND RELAY SERVICE
INTERNET: WWW.DLLR STATE MD.US + E-MAIL: MHIC{@DLLR.STATE.MD.UIS

MarRTIN O'MaLLEY, GOVERNGR ¢ ANTHONT G, BROWN, LT. GOVERNOR * ALEXAMDER M. SANCHEZ, SECRETARY



IN THE MATTCR OF THE C1.AIM QT *  BEFORE MARY R, CRAIG,
ROBIN M. DOWNING * AN ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
AGAINST THE MARYLAND HOME * OF THE MARYLAND OFFICE

IMPROVEMENT GUARANTY FUIND ¥ OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

[FOR THE ALLEGED ACTS OR * OAH NO.: DLR-HIC-02-09-46612
OMISSIONS OF PAUL H. CHRETIEN t'a *  MHIC NO.: (9 (75) 985

CALIFORNIA BUILDERS, INC.

* " * = # * * + * * - * *

RECOMMENDED DECISION

STATEMENT OF TlE CASE
ISSUE
SUMMARY OF TIHIE EVIDENCE
FINDINGS OF FACT
DISCUSSION
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
RECOMMENDED ORDER

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

On June 23, 2009, Robin M. Downing {Claimant) filed a ¢laim with the Marvland Home
[mprovement Commission (MHIC) Guaranty Fund {Fund} for reimbursement of $42.468.25 for
actual Josses allegedly suffered as a result of a home improvement contract with Paul 1.
Chretien, s California Builders, Ine. (Respondent ).

[held whearnmg o May 20 and June 28, 2010 at the Hunt Valiey. Muryland uffices of the
Marvland Odtice of Adoumasicative Hearings (OAH)' Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. §% 8-312, 8-

07 (2010). Kns King, Assistunt Attorney General, Department of Lubor, Licensing and

Sl DA Dachedalod the vase Tora By 200 2000 keang, fesever, the wise wis postponed becaose counsel for

rhe Bespdent fd o provionsty seheduled cowt conumtment.



Regulation (Department), represented the Fund. The Cluimant represented herself. Nicholus
Andrews, Esquire. McCarthy Wilson LLP, represented the Respondent. who was present.

The contested case provisions of the Administrative Procedure Act, the procedural
regulations of the Depurtment of Labor, Licensing and Regulation, and the Rules of Procedure of
the OAH govemn procedure in this case. Md. Code Ann., State Gov’t §§ 10-201 through 10-226
{2009}, Code of Muarylund Regulations (COMAR) 09.01.03, 09.08.02.01, and 25.02.01.

Thd the Claimant sustain an actual loss compensabie by the Fund as a result of the
Respondent’s aels or omissions?

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE

Exiubits

See the Exhibit List attached to this Recommended Decision.
Tesumony

The Claimant testulied and presented (he testimony of Steve Martin, Abucus Remodeling,
Inc. The Respondent testified. The Fund presented no witnesses.

FINDINGS OF FACT

I find the following facts by a preponderance of the evidence:
1. Avall times relevant to the subject of this heaning, the Respondent was a heensed home
tmprovement contractor under MHIC heense number 3809433 he has hetd the Heense since
1992 and kas been actively engaged in the home improvement business dunng that time.
2 ‘The Claimunt is employed by the federal government. In the course of her work duties,

the Clamant adrministers large govermnment contracts. She is fumiliar with contract terms and

therr meunimgs.

[



3. The Claimant owns and resides in a ranch style, single family bouse (House) lucated at
3930 Kincuid Terrace, Kensington, Maryland.

4, The Claimant wanted to have the House remaodeled, so she hired John Thomas, an
architeet and President of American Room Additions, ta draw plans for major renovations.

( Thomas Plans).

5 Cmn May 9, 2008, the Claimant and the Respondent entered into a wrilten contract
whereby the Respondent agreed to perform construction at the House for $95.000.00. The
prajeet involved removing the roof of the existing structure, constructing a new second sTory
with a new roof and windows, and performing major demolition of the first floor including
intecior walls, fireplace bockwark, uppliances, kitchen cabinets. bathroom fixtares, flooring,
electrical wiring und existing windows.

6. Parapraph 3 of the Contract provided the following terms of pavment:

Terms of Payment: Purchaser agrees 1o the following draw schedule: $3.500.00
or 3% (whichever is greater) partial deposit of the contract price with a signed
and/or executed contract. Balance of 10% deposit due upon completion and
delivery of three (3) complete sets of constructions plans/blueprints: and
elimination of all contract contingencies, it any. 30% duc a minimum of en
{10} work days prior to start of construction. 35% duc when ridge beam and/or
rafiersftresses are set. 20% duc when shell structure is under shingled roof &
windows/doors are set (siding. exterior trim, fascias, & soffits not included):
and 5% due upon final completion and Purchaser's final inspection. Purchaser
is subjected to a 2% per month service charge for non-compliance with this
schedule. Purchuser assumes all responsibility for securing financing & muking
payments in uccordince with the ubove reference (sic) payment schedule.
CALIFORNLA may sccept moditicd payment schedule from tending institution;,
huweser, the service charge will vemain in elfect. Failure o make timely
payments n accordance with the above referenced payment schedule may, at
the uption of CALIFORNIA, result in work stoppage. Purchaser also agrees o
pay ullomey s fees of 33%: ol any amount due CALIFORNIA under this
contract it placed in the hands of an attorney for vollection.



7, The Respondent refused w construct the addition according to the Thomas Plans, The
Ctaimant agreed 10 have the Respondent draw a new set of plans and specifications.
8. The Respondent completed and delivered to the Claimant three complete sets of
construction plans/blueprints on July §. 2008, (Approved Plans). The Claimant initialed and
duted the Approved Plans, indicating that she accepted them. The Respondent agrecd (o perform
construchion work in accordance with the Approved Plans; he never agreed to perform according
to the terms of the Thomas Plans.
4, Anmspector with Montgomery County. Mairvland reviewed and approved the Approved
Pluns prior to issuing the construction permit. On July 28, 2008, Montgomery County issued a
permit for the construction of i second story addition to the flouse, based on the Approved Plans.
The next day the Claimant wrote the Respondent an emuil stating that she was dissatisfied that
the “process”™ had tiken so long and providing him with 4 list of six things that she insisted he
accomplish within a week,
1. The Claimant made the foltowing payments 1o the Respondent under the Contract:

$3.300.00 paid May 9, 2008 when the parties signed the Contract;

535.000.00 paid August 6. 2008 (balance of 10% deposit and 30% payment due

L days prior to starting work): and

$35,000.00 paid September 18, 2008 (ridge beam draw).
. Ln August 7, 2008, the Climmant und the Respondent entered into a change order
cAddinonal Work Authorizaton), amending the Contract to reguire the Respondent to udd height
tor the exasting tirst Hoor walls prior w installing the second floor Family room addition. The
tolul contract prive increased by $4,000.00 to 599,000 .00,

]"!I

On August 7, 2008, the Respondent guve the Claimant a hundwritten receipt stating as

follows:



Reccived of Robin Daowning the balunce of o 10% deposit and the 28%

($35.0000 start work L0 days prior to start of construction draw on the Cahf,

Bldrs agreement to put a 2™ story on her residenee in Kensington, MD.
13 The Respondent started working on the House on September 8, 2008,
By Seplember [7, 2008, the Respondent had removed the existing roof, frumed a new
second floor (interior und extenior), set the roof and covered it, und framed the clumney.
i4.  On Scptember 18, 2008, the Respondent gave the Cluimunt a handwritten receipt stuting
“received of Robin Downing $35.000 — for the ridge beam draw.”
15. The Respoadent was due a payment of 20% (Fourth Installment) when the shell structure
of the House was under o shingled root and the windows as well as doors were set (excluding
siding, exterior tnim, fascias and soffils).
4. The Claimant became worried that the Respondent had not ordered the windows or siding
for the House, On October 8, 2008, she called the Roof Center, a supplier, and usked whether
the Respondent kad ordered the siding. When she received a negative response from the
manager at the Roof Center, she believed that the Respondent had not ordered the siding. The
Claimant emailed the Respondent, demanding to know why he had not ordered the siding from
the Roof Center and demanding that he refund her $30.,000.00 of the $35,000.00 she had paid on
September 18, 2008, The Claimant informed (he Respondent that she would finish the project
herselt,
L7 The Respondent replivd 1o the Clismunt by emal, stating that the Root Center was not
the supplier that he inended 10 use W order the siding. The Respondent insisted that he had
performed according w the Contract: he accused the Claimant of wrangful termination and

idvised her thut ke would be leaving the job site,



13 The Respondent told the Claimant that be wanted assurance that she would make the
Fourth Instatlment when the shell structure of the House was under a shingled roof and the
windows and doeors were set. The Respondent requested the Claimant put the balance due him
inwr eserow and indicated that he would complete the job tf she did s0. The Cluimant refused,
insisting that she would not muke the payment unnt the Respondent repaired ull punch list items.
19, Puaragraph 3 of the Contruct provides as follows:

It 15 agreed that alb cash funds owed, including those to be owed in the future in

case of addendums/addenda or extras to this original contract shall be escrowed

in advance by purchiserin a special escrow bank account designated for

disbursements to California Builders, Inc. on which hoth parties (sic) signatures

arc required for any withdrawals, as progress payments to California Builders,

Inc. for work performed under this contract as outlined in Pacagraph 3 above.
200 The Respondent installed the windows, but reflused 1o perform any further work on the
House after November 5, 2008 becuuse the Claimant refused to agree to pay him according (o

the Contract.

21, The Claimant and the Respondent cxchanged many emaiis regarding the Contract after o
was stgmed, The Claimant told the Respondent that he was “full of shit,” and a “piece of scum.”
threatened 1o “sue [him] from here to kingdom come” and to contact her attomey, Montgomery
County and Angie’s List.” The Claimant threatened o make the Respondent’s “life a living
hell,” and to have his MHIC license revoked, The Claimant told the Respondent that she gat rid
ol her reighbors and their dogs. so she wis certwn that she could have the MHIC tuke s hoense

away. The Respondent did nt use profanity or threaten the Clamant: his emaills were

professianal af all imes.



DISCUSSION

AT QWner May recover compensation from the Fund “for an actuad loss that results from
an «ct or omission by a licensed contractor,” Md. Code Ann.. Bus. Reg. § 8-405ta) (2010). See
also COMAR 09.08.03.03B(2). Actual loss “meuns the costs of restoration, reparr, replacement,
or completion that arise from an unworkmanlike. inadequate, or incomplete home improvement.”
Md. Code Ann.. Bus, Reg. § 8-401 {2010). For the following reasens, I find that the Claimant
has not proven eligibility for compensation.”

The Claimant entered into a written contract with the Respondent on May 9, 2008
containing an explicit payment schedule. Although she made the first three payments called for
by the Contract, the Claimant became concerned that the Respondent was getting ahead of her,
payment-wise. She feit that, although she had paid the Respondent $73,500.00 — or 75% of the
total due - the Respondent had, in her estimation, only performed 33% of the work required
under the Contract, The Claimant concluded well after she signed the Cantract that the payvment
schedule was unfuir to her.

The Claimant's anxicty heighiened when she calied the supplier that she thought was
providing the siding tor her House and learned that the Respondent had not ordered it from that
company. Although the Respondent assured the Claimant that he had not intended to order the
stding fronn that particular supplier and thar he woold finish her project. the sceds of distrust had

been plunted 1 the Claimant’s mind. She bevan making uareasonable demands of the
I E g

* Angie's List 1s i website un which members poal comments abouf contracters and athers,

WAt ww angicslisteemiangies|ist, Negative comments ahout the Respondent an the website could have a
deliterious etfect on his reputation and business.

" Ttas undisputed that the Respandent was a licensed home improtement contraetor at all relevant imes.

7



Respondent and refused to adhere to the terms of the Contract regarding payment.

Lespite repeated attempts by the Respondent to obiain adequine assurance fron the
Claimant that she would make future pavments required by the Contract. the Claimant refused to
do so.* The Respandent asked the Claimant to place the balance due in escrow, a right provided
to him under paragraph 4 of the Contract, but again the Claimant refused. The Clumant therehy
breached the Contract, and the Respondent wis legally excused from performing any further
under the Contract. Weiss v. Sheet Metal Fabricarors, free., 206 BMd. 195 (1953). The
Respondent’s failure to perform the balance ot the work under the Contract was not duc (o any
crror or otnission of the Respondent; it was entirely the result of the Claimant’s refusal to adhere
to the payment and escrow terms of the Contract.”

The Cliemant testified that, although she signed the Contract contuining specific payment
provisions, she did so after the Respondent teld her not to worry abeut the Contract, and that she
could pay the draw amounts whenever she wanted to. [ (ind the Claimant’s lestimony incredible
on this point for a number of reasons, First, it does not make any sense that the Respondent, a
contructor who required the Claimant to sign a written agreement before proceeding with the
work, would el her she could pay him whenever she chose. Doing so would place the
Respondent totally wt the mercy of the homeowner, The Respondent has held a home
tmprovement Jicense since 194925 he is expenenced encugh to know the importance of @ writen

Ui,

* A b the Clatmant’s contentien that the Respondent’s work wis defective. the Clanmant breached the Coneace by
refusing tohenor the payment teems. 1 she hud not done sa. the Respondent wouold have had the appartunacy and
abligation to ¢orreet any defects inhis pertirmance before being entited to the finel puyment. Becaose of the
Claumant’s breach, the Eespondent was legally justified in refusing 1o perform any further work on the House.

* Through his aloraey, the Bespondent made sumerans offers o the Cluinant in an effart to resoive the disputs: the
Claimant, thrawgh ber atterney, regected all tbose atfers. The MEIC muy deny a claim where o cluimam s repected
the comraclor’s wow] Frth efforrs ro resalve the dispute. Md. Code Anne, Bus, Reg. § 8-405rd1 02010

8



Second, the Cliimant 1s employved by the federa] government and, in the course of her
emplovment, by her owo admission, she administers multi-million contracts. As someonc who s
famtliar wirh contract admimistration, the Claimant knows that & written agreement controls the
relationship between the partics. [ do not believe that she signed the Contract beheving that she
could pay the Respondent whencver she wished.

Third, the parties’ conduct retutes the Claimant’s testimony. The Respondent gave the
Claimant veceipts for two of the payments, refernng to the terms of the Contract, This course of
conduct refutes the Claimant’s estimony that she could pay the Respondent whenever she
thought he wus entitled to money.

Finally, the Respondent credibly denied the Claimant’s version of the events. His
tesfimony is consistent with 1the documentary evidence in the record and I accept his testimony
over the Claimant's, which is not supported by anything in the record, other than her self-serving
wrilings. Furthermare, the Respondent was thoughtful, dispassionate and professional
throughout the dispute and at the hearings; the Claimant was at times agitated and unreasonable.
The Clairnant and the Respondent cngaged in many email exchanges about the construction
project. The Claimant’s emails started out calmly. focusing on the details of the work. As the
project progressed, however, her entaits touk on an increasingly strident tone. In order to get her
way, the Claimant threatened the Respondent with litigation, had publicity, and harmtul postings
on the intermet. The Claimant bragged that she knew how to win, cluiming that she had golten
rid ol neivhbors who bothered her. The Claimant became rude, profane and builying. At times
she insisted that the Respondent answer her demands for information about insignificant items,

such as an extension cord she cluimed was missing.

i



In contrast, throughout the emad exchanges and dunng his uttendance at the hearings in
this cuse, the Respondent remained calm, locused on the project, and prefessional. The Claimant
beeame agitated at times during the hearing. arguing over insigmiicant points with the same
emphasis as the main issues.

I conclude that the Claimant adopted an adversarial stance against the Respondent when
she could not get him to agree to modify the payment wrms of the Contract 1o sutl her. Once the
Respundent refused her unlawful demands and walked away from ihe job, the Claimant adopted
4 win-ut-uny-cost attitude toward him. I further conclude that the Claimant’s animus toward the
Respondent caused her Lo testify about the Contract and the Respondent’s performance in a
munner caleubated to ptace him in the worst possible light. 1, therefore, have given the
Claimant’s testimony no weight on the points disputed by the Respondent.

The Clatrnant contended that the Respondent agreed to build the addition in accordance
with the Thomas Plans. [ reject that assertion for the following reasons. The Claimant agreed to
have the Respondent create substitute plans. (Approved Plans). The Claimant indicated her
assent by initialing those plans before the work begun. The Claimant testified that she thought it
wils innecessary to have new pluns created, but she did not deny that she agreed to pay for the
Appraved Plans or that she signed them. 1 conclude that the Respondent agreed to construct the
Fertos ation aocording 1 the Approved Plans, net the Thomas Plans.

The Claimant is undoutedly very upset that the Respoodent [eft the incomplete project it
her House. causing her to have w hire another contractor to complete the project. She clearly
beligves that the payment terms of the Contract left her exposed w potential loss if the
Respandent did not coniplete the project to her sutisfaction. Unfortunately for the Cluimant,
howeser, the Reapondent whered to the terms of the Contract while she did not. Consequently, [

L0



find that the Clairmant has not met her burden of proof in this action to prove that she sustained
an actual loss as a result of the Respondent’s acts or omissions, Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. §§ 8-
01, B-40300 (2010). See also COMAR (09.05.03.03B(2).

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

[ conclude that the Clainiant has not sustained any actual loss us a result of the
Respondent’s ucts and omissions. Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. §3 B-d4(1], 8-405{a) (2010},

RECOMMENDED ORDER

1 PROPOSE that the Maryland Home Improvement Comemssion:
ORDER, that the Claimant’s Fund claim be DENIED, and
ORDER, that the records and publications of the Maryland Home Improvement

Commission reflect this decision.

September 17 2010
Date decision maled

Mary R. Craig
Administrative Law Judge

MECH s
# | 196713

11



INTIHE MATTER OF THE CLAIM OF
ROBIN M. DOWNING

AGAINST THE MARYLAND HOME
IMPROVEMENT GUARANTY FUND

FOR THE ALLEGED ACTS OR

OMISSIONS OF PAUL H. CHRETIEN t/a

CALIFORNTA BUILDERS, INC.

* * S * * *

BEFORE MARY R. CRAIG,

AN ADMINISTRATIVE LAW TUDGE
OF THE MARYLAND OFFICE

OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OAH NO.: DLR-HIC-02-09-46612

MHIC IO 09 (75) 985

FILE EXHIBIT LIST

T admitted the Tullowing exhibits on the Claimant’s behalt:

CL1
CL:Z

handwnlicn versions)

Cl.3
CL 4
CL5
house
CL6 The Claimunt’s check 3162
CLT

CLS
CL9 Notadmitled
CL. 10 Photographs

C1. 11 Photographs

Contract between California Builders, Inc. and the Claimant, May 9, 2008

Addendum to May 9, 2008 contract between the Claimant and the Respondent (typed and

Additionul work authorization signed by the Claimant August 6, 2008
Architect's drawing for renovations to the Claimant’s house

Construction drawings prepared by the Respondent for renovations to the Claimant’s

Photographs (A through U of the Claimant’s House before und during CoOnsSIructivn

Emuils exchanged between the Respondent and the Claimant



CL 12

L 13

CL 14

CL I3

CL 16

CL 17

CL 18

CL 1Y

CL 20

CL 26

L 27

L 2s

L A

CL 0

Photographs

Photograpins

Frmails exchanged between the Cluimant and the Respondent
Photogruphs

Letter from Nathan L Finkelstein, Esquire, to the Respondent
Letter from Mr. Finklestein 1o the Respondent

Montgomery County Inspection documert

Ernail frem Jim McCullough to the Clatmant, January 6, 2010

Phatographs {A through L) of the condition of the Claimant’s House after the Respondent

cewsed work

Letter from Thomas S. Rand, Jr.. Esquire. to Mr. Finkelstein, November 14, 2008

The Clumant’s receipts from Kinkos and Hardware City
Ernails exchanged between Mr. Rand and Mr. Finklestem

MCP Masonrty invoices

5 Dick's Huuling und Trash Removal receipt and the Claimant’s check

FPhotographs

Dermolition and Framing Contract, Abacus Remodeling, December 8, 200%
Abacus Remadeling, Ine. invoice 1002

The Cluimant's check 3189

Abacus Remodeling, Tne. invoice 993

The Claimant’s chock 3185

32 Abucus Remodeling, Ine. invoice 1002

v Photographs



I udmitted the following exhibits on the Fund’s behalf:
GF 1 Notice of Hearing
GY 2 MHIC Hearing Order. December 30, 2009
GF 3 Record from MHIC regarding the Respondent’s license status, May 19,2010
GF 4 Claim, received by MHIC June 23, 2009
GF 3 Return receipt lor mahing
I admitted the following exhibits on the Respondent’s behalf:®
R 1  Emaiils exchanged between the Claimant and the Respondent
R?  [nwils exchanged between the Cluimant and the Respondent
R3 The Claimant’s handwritten notes to the Respondent, October 17, 2008
R4  Email from Mr. Rand to Mr. Finkelstein, November 22, 2008

R 13 Consiruction drawings initialed by the Claimant August 5, 2008

 The Resprndent did mot isdter his pre-marked exhibis 3 throwgh 12 lar wdignssian inbe gvidence.

1



PROPOSED ORDER

WHEREFORE, this 25th day of October 2010, Panel B of the Maryland
Home Improvement Commission approves the Recommended Order of the
Administrative Law Judge and unless any parties files with the Commission
within twenty (20} days of this date written exceptions and/or a request to present
argumments, then this Propused Order will become final at the end of the twenty
(20) day period. By law the parties then have an additional thirty (30) day period
during which they may file an appeal to Circuit Court,

Undvewr Sreyder

Andrew Snyder
Panel B

MARYLAND HOME IMPROVEMENT COMMISSION



